be paid a regular hourly rate of pay that is to be calculated by dividing the applicable salary for such member, as 
set forth in Section 23.1 of the Agreement, by two thousand eighty (2080) hours.  Such covered member’s annual 
salary will then be calculated by multiplying such regular hourly rate by two thousand one hundred eighty-four 
(2184) hours. 

Overtime: For covered members who work the alternative work schedule (12 hour shifts), overtime shall only be 
paid for hours worked in excess of eighty-four (84) hours in a fourteen (14) day work cycle. 

Benefit Time:  For covered members who work the alternative work schedule (12 hour shifts), all benefit time

[...]

schedule (2184 hours per annum) shall be paid a regular hourly rate of pay that is to be calculated 
by dividing the applicable salary for such member, as set forth in Section 23.1 of the Agreement, 
by two thousand eighty (2080) hours.  Such bargaining unit member’s annual salary will then be 
calculated by multiplying such regular hourly rate by two thousand one hundred eighty-four (2184) 
hours. 

5. Overtime.  For bargaining unit members who work the alternative work schedule, 
overtime shall only be paid for hours worked in excess of eighty-four (84) hours in a fourteen (14) 
day work cycle.  Hours that an employee is scheduled off for compensatory time, sick days,

[...]

The Village Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, a Proposal for the purchase of four 

Return to Agenda

(4) pre-wet liquid systems with Monroe Truck Equipment Inc. at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Six 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Seven and 00/100ths Dollars ($26,157.00), which proposal is hereby 

approved.  A copy of said proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, which 

proposal is hereby approved.  

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

[...]

authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, a Proposal for the purchase of four 

Return to Agenda

one (1) Camion liquid spray system and two (2) Camion storage tanks with Kaplan Paving, LLC 

d/b/a Kaplan Liquid Solutions at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-

Four and 25/100ths Dollars ($25,854.25), which proposal is hereby approved.  A copy of said 

proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, which proposal is hereby 

approved.  

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

[...]

500,000 Gallon Water Towers, located at 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois, and 505 Lake 

Hinsdale Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois and One (1) 3,000,000 Gallon Standpipe Tower, located at 700 

Willowbrook Center Parkway, Willowbrook, Illinois at a total cost not to exceed Twenty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($29,240.00).  A copy of said Contract 

substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is made a part hereof.  

SECTION 4: The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on 

behalf of the Village, that certain Contract with National Wash Authority, LLC, d/b/a/ Midwest

[...]

barred from bidding on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of 

State laws regarding bid rigging or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance 

of the work completed in a good and workmanlike manner an amount of Twenty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($29,240.00).  Payment shall be in 

conformance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 

505/1, et seq.). 

7. Contractor agrees that not less than the prevailing wage as determined by 

the Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics